



in the second second

Librarian Mizoram Legislative Assembly Aizawl

## izoram Gazette **RA ORDINA Published by Authority**

REGN. NO. NE-313 (MZ)

Vol. XXXII Aizawl, Wednesday, 27. 8. 2003, Bhadra 5, S.E. 1925, Issue No. 241

HINOTIFICATION

•No. H. 12017/55/2003-LID/102, the 25th August, 2003. The following General Acts are hereby published for general information.

> Sec. (c) (c) (c) R. Lalthazuala, Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

THE NORTH-EASTERN COUNCIL (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2002.

## AN ACT

further to amend the North Eastern Council Act, 1971.

It is enacted by Parliament in the Fifty-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

> 1 (1) This Act may be called the North-Eastern Council (Amendment) Act, 2002.

Short title and commencement.

(?) It shall come into force on such date as the Central Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, appoint.

2. In section 2 of the North-Eastern Council Act, Amend-84 of 1971. 1971 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), in clause (b), for the words "Nagaland and Tripura", the words "Nagaland, Sikkim and Tripura" shall be substituted.

ment of section 2.

## 3. In section 3 of the principal Act,-

Amendment of section 3.

(a) for sub-section (1), the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely :--

"(1) There shall be a Council to be called the North Eastern Council which shall consist of the following members, namely :---

(i) the person or persons for the time being holding the office of the Governor of the States;

(ii) the Chief Ministers of the States of Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim and Tripura:

Provided that, if there is no Council of Ministers in any State referred to in clause (ii), the President may nominate not more than one person to represent such State in the Council for so long as there is no Council of Ministers in such State;

(iii) three members to be nominated by the **President**";

(b) for sub-section (3), the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely :--

"(3) the President shall nominate the Chairman" of the Council.".

4. In section 4 of the Principal Act,-

(a) for sub-sections (1) and (2), the following subsections shall be substituted, namely :--

"(1) The Council shall function as a regional planning body for the north-eastern area.

(2) While formulating the regional plans for the north-eastern area, the Council shall give priority to schemes and projects which will benefit two or more States;

Provided that in case of Sikkim, the Council shall formulate specific projects and schemes for that State including the review of implementation of such projects and schemes.".

Amendment of section 4.

•

(b) in sub-section (3), clause (c) shall be omitted;

(c) after sub-section (4), the following sub-section shall be inserted, namely :--

"(5) The Council shall have such power as may be delegated to it by the Central Government.".

Amend-5. In section 5 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1) for the words "The Council shall meet at such times," section 5. the words "The Council shall meet at least twice in a year at such times" shall be substituted.

Amendment of Blanning", the words "Planning and the Department section 6. of Development of North-Eastern Region" shall be substituted.